

Satish Chand & Ors. Vs. State & Ors.

CWP No.5212/2023

19.11.2025 Present: Mr. Onkar Jairath, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. L.N. Sharma, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Rajat Choudhary, Assistant Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 3.

Mr. Raman Sharma, Advocate for respondent No.4.

Reply filed by respondent No.4 is on record.

Reply on behalf of respondents No.1 to 3 has not been filed, despite grant of several opportunities. Their defence was closed under order dated 19.03.2024. However, on consideration of the case file, reply of respondents No.1 to 3 is considered necessary. Learned Additional Advocate General prays for and is allowed one more opportunity, by way of indulgence, to file reply. Reply be now filed within a period of three weeks, subject to the cost of Rs.1000/- to be paid to each of the petitioners on the next date.

List on **18.12.2025**.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

19th November, 2025 (Rohit)